are HK$27.0 million and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting all relevant
expenses for the Rights Issue, are estimated to be approximately HK$26.0 million. The
net proceeds from the Rights Issue will be applied in accordance with the proposed use of
proceeds set out in the section headed “REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE RIGHTS
ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Letter from the Board in the Prospectus as to:

(i) approximately HK$20.8 million (or approximately 80% of the total net proceeds) is
intended to be applied for the expansion of the Group’s business on or before 30 June
2023; and

– 3 –

(ii) approximately HK$5.2 million (or approximately 20% of the total net proceeds) is
intended to be applied for general working capital of the Group on or before 30 June
2023.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge and information of the Directors, the table below sets out the
shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights
Issue:

Shareholders

Immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue
No. of

Shares
Approx. %

(Note 1)
No. of

Shares
Approx. %

(Note 1)

Global Succeed Group
Limited (Note 2) 160,000,000 25.40 160,000,000 17.78

The Underwriter,
sub-underwriter(s)
and/or subscriber(s)
procured by them
(Note 3) – – 161,488,661 17.94

Other public Shareholders 470,000,000 74.60 578,511,339 64.28

Total 630,000,000 100.00 900,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and
sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

(2) Global Succeed Group Limited is the direct shareholder of the Company. According to the information
available to the Company, Global Succeed Group Limited is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Chan
Lin So Alan and 50% by Mr. Yiu Koon Pong. By virtue of the SFO, each of Mr. Chan Lin So Alan and
Mr. Yiu Koon Pong is deemed to be interested in the 160,000,000 Shares held by Global Succeed Group
Limited.